finance leases under IAS 17 have remained unchanged. However, they have been reclassified from Property, plant and
equipment to Right-of-use assets.

The lease liability recognized as of January 1, 2019 has been discounted at an average incremental borrowing rate of 3.5%.

Sanofi has applied the following practical expedients available under IFRS 16 at the transition date:

- Leases with a lease term that ends between January 1, 2019 and December 31, 2019 have been treated as short-
term leases and have not been capitalized, except for vehicle fleet leases.

- Initial direct costs have been excluded from the initial measurement of the right-of-use asset.
- The carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has not been subject to impairment testing under IAS 36, because it

is regarded as having already been tested as part of the review of onerous contracts conducted under IAS 37 in
2018.

Finally, Sanofi has not identified any material embedded leases within service or supply contracts.

Impact on the balance sheet at the transition date (a)

(€ million)

December 31,
2018 as

published

Impact of first-time application of
IFRS 16

January 1,
2019

(IAS 17) Reclassification
Initial

recognition
(IFRS 16)

Property, plant and equipment 9,651 (23) - 9,628

Right-of-use assets - (66) 1,252 1,186

Other current and non-current assets 5,888 (11) - 5,877

Short-term debt and long-term debt  (24,640) 22 - (24,618)

Current and non-current lease liabilities  - (22) (1,252) (1,274)

Provisions and other current and non-current liabilities (17,974) 100 - (17,874)

(a) Debits are shown as positive amounts and credits as negative amounts.

2019 Half-Year Financial Report - Sanofi  12

Reconciliation between lease commitments under IAS 17 and lease liabilities under IFRS 16

(€ million)

Undiscounted lease commitments as of December 31, 2018  2,427

Leases contracted in 2018 but taking effect after 2018 (a)   (1,011)

Impact of renewal options   114

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets  (21)

Other  (21)

Undiscounted future lease payments as of January 1, 2019  1,488

Effect of discounting   (236)

Finance leases   22